March 11, 2020
City of Mercer Island City Council
City of Mercer Island Community Planning and Development Department
Washington Department of Ecology | Shorelands & Environmental Assistance
Aaron Booy, Teresa Vanderburg (formerly ESA), and Madeline Remmen
City of Mercer Island 2019 SMP Periodic Review: Cumulative Impacts Analysis for Locally Adopted
Updates to Redevelopment Standards for Private Docks
Introduction

Dock Repair Replacement
HPA Permit Number HPA Project Description Project Type
Project Type Code (1 =
decking, 2 =
structural+decking, 3 =
reconfigure/ expand)
Nearshore Portion
Narrowed?
HPA Permit Issue
Date Parcel Number
City  Shoreline
Permit #
City Shoreline Permit
Description
Aerial review for Dock
Narrowing  Discussed in Memo?
2018-4-845+01
Repair existing shared dock on Lake Washington. All work to be done in existing dock footprint. Pier width to
be reduced from 6' to 4' for the first (waterward) +/- 36' from OHW as shown on attached plans. Replace
framing in kind/same location with ACZA treated fir - stringers to be 4" x 8", joists/pile caps to be 6" x 8".
Wooden decking to be replaced with Thruflow grated panels. Piles to be sleeved with HDPE tubes. No piles
to be added, replaced or removed.
Structural + Decking 2 Yes 12/6/2018 736100090 SHL18-021 REPAIR EXISTING DOCK (approved)
Most recent aerial (5/2018)
does not show constructed
project; based on HPA
description, presumed that
narrowing occurred
Noted in Memo as
example of gerater than
50% (structural +
decking) requiring
narrowing
2019-4-62+01
Resurface existing dock on Lake Washington with ThruFlow grated panels (existing decking is wood). First +/-
16 feet of the pier will be reduced from 5 feet to 4 feet wide. No piles to be added, removed, or replaced.
Decking 1
Yes (initial 16 feet from
shore)
1/24/2019 4260000060 SHL18-029
REPLACE DECKING ON EXISTING
DOCK (approved)
Most recent aerial (5/2018)
does not show constructed
project; review of City
permit records verifies
narrowing within first 30
feet
2019-4-135+01
Repair (14) wood piles with the pile stub method and (2) with steel pile stubs. Implement a planting plan
within 10 feet of the ordinary high water mark for the benefit of fish life.
Structural 2 No 3/5/2019 8106100180 SHL18-032
REPAIR 14 WOOD PILESW/PILE
STUB METHOD & 2 W/STEEL PILE
STUB (approved)
Most recent aerial (5/2018)
does not show constructed
project; based on HPA
description, presumed that
NO narrowing occurred
2019-4-153+01 Project proposes to turn over up to, but no more than, 50% of existing and worn deck boards and reinstall. Decking 1 No 3/14/2019 2424049039
SHL18-005 and
SHL18-028
REPAIR 50% OF EXISTING DOCK
W/UNTREATED CEDAR (approved)
/ CEDAR BOARDS ON DOCK
FLIPPED OVER TO REPAIR
DETERIORATION (approved)
Most recent aerial (5/2018)